66007 ORIGHIAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No.

In the Matter of the Investmgatmon )

into the rates, rules, regulationms, ;

charges, allowances and practices

of all cormon carriers, highway ) Casec No. 5432
)

carriers and city carriers relatzn
to the transportation of any and a l
commodities between and within all
points and places in the State of
California (including, but not
limited to, transportation for which
rates are provided in Minimum Rate
Tariff No. 2).

(Petition No. 294)
Filed March 22, 1963

In the Matter of the Investigation

into the rates, rules, regulations,

charges, allowances and practices Case No. 5435
of all common carriers, highway
carriers and city carriers relating (Petition No. 45)
to the tramsportation of property Filed March 22, 1963
in Los Angeles and Orange Counties

(transportation for which rates are

provg?ed in Minimum Rate Tariff

No. .

Arlo D. Poe, James Quintrall and J. C. Kaspar,
for California Trucking Association,
petitioner,

Harold M. Brake, Nat H. Williams, Eugene J.
"McSweeney, anthony J. Konlckli, Jackson W.
Kendall, and W. H. Schaecifer, £or various
responaent CarrLers.

A. E. Norrbom, Eugene A. Read, B. F. Bolling,
V. A. Bordelon, Dona ynott, Allen K.

STt o es 1. (octelld, J. J. HBIImaD,

Louis L. Fox, Mcrril E. Blau, Don M. Ltnos,
s Ja oell, and F. V. Phillips, Lox vaxious

Interecsted shippers and shipper and other
organizations.

Fred P. Hughes and Carl B. Blaubach, for the
‘T—aﬁgporcacion Division of the Commission s
staff.




C. 5432, Pec..294; C. 5435, Pet. 45 - SW

OPINION

On May 6, 1963, public hearing was held before Examiner
Abernathy on the above-numbered petitions by which the Califormia
Trucking Association seeks increases in the rates and charges in
Minimum Rate Tariff No. 5 and in certain monthly vehicle rates
which, at the time of the filing of the petitions, Qere set forth
in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2. The rates and charges in Minimum
Rate Toriff No. 5 are those which apply as minimum foxr the trans-
portation of property by highway carriers within the Los Angeles
Drayage Area and, in specified circumstances, within the Metro-
politan Los Angeles Zemc. Om May 1, 1963, the monthly vehicle
rates in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 were revised and transferred
to another tariff, Minimum Rate Tariff No. 15. In wview of the
changes then made in said rates, petitioner requested that its
petition relating thercto (Petition No. 294 in Case No. 5432) be
dismissed. Accordingly, the evidence which was presented at the
hearing was limited to that pertaining to the rates and charges
in Minimum Rate Tariff Ne. 5.

Those who participated in the hearing through the pres-
entation of evidence or through examination of the witnesses
include representatives of petitiomer, of the Los Angeles Chamber
of Commerce, of the California Manufacturers Association, of the
Continental Can Company, of the Los Angeles Wholesale Imstitute,
of Califormia Shippers Associates, of the Toj Manufacturers
Association of U.S.A., of The Flintkote Company, and of the
Commission's staff.




'.C- 5432, P’ 294; C. 5435, Pet. 45 - SW/AY * .

The increases which petitioner seeks to have made in
the rates and charges range from about 4 to 10 percent in amount.
Petitioner alleges that such increases are necessary to compen-
sate for increased operating costs which highway carriers in the
Los Angeles area must pay commencing with July 1, 1963. The cost
increases are prinmcipally in the form of wage increases and re-
lated benefits to which the carriers are committed under their
present contract with the Intermational Brotherhood of Teamsters.

Petitioner's assistant director of research submitted
and explained figures which he had developed to measure the
extent that the costs of the carriers' services will be increased
by the increases in wage and related costs. In general, these
figures were developed by applying the increased wage rates to
cost exhibits of record upon which the present minimum rates were
developed. By comparison of the resultant figures with the cor-
xesponding figures in the exhibiss the amounts of the increases
in costs were calculated and the increases in rates deemed neces-
sary to compensate for the increased costs were determined.

No evidence or representations were made by other
parties to the hearing to contradict petitioner's showing that,
effective July 1, 1963, the carriers that operate in the los
Angeles area will experience increases in their operating costs

which are not reflected in the minimum rates in Minimum Rate

Tariff No. 5. The record is clear that if the rates are to be
maintained at a just and reasonable level, adjustments should be
made in the rates to compensate for the increases In costs. The
question to be decided to this end is whether inereases in the
rates to the extent sought by petitiomer are justified.

Examples of increases in the carriers' total operating

costs resulting from the inercases in wages and related expenses, as

-3-




€. 5432, Pe.294; C. 5435, Pet, 45 - SW/pAR * .

calculated by petitioner's assistant director of research, are
shown in the following table:

TABLE NO. 1

Increases in Total Operating Costs Resulting
from Increases in Labor Costs
Rate Base "A" Shipments*

Weight of Shipment Increase in Costs
(in pounds (in percent)
More But not
than more than

0 25

25 30

S0 75

75 100

100 500
300 2,000
2,000 4,000
4,000 10,000
10,000 20,000
20,000 -

o o We We Wo W RN BN B Ko +)
.

N OO

UNWUNOVOONO~NINOG

[ ] [ ] Ll L

*Rate Base "A" shipments are those which move
oetween points of origin and destination
within the same drayage zone or within the
same drayage subzone where a drayage zome is
divided into subzones.

The percentage relationship of the increase in total
costs to the increases in labor costs which are shown in Table
No. 1 may be developed by dividing the former by the latter.
The recsulting percentages are as follows:

TABLE NO. 2

Percentage Relationship of Increases in Total Costs
to Increases in Labor Costs with Respect to
Rate Base "A" Shipments

Weight of Shipment Percentage
(in pounds Relationship

More But not (percent)
than more than

0

25

S0

75

100
500
2,000
4,000
10,000
20,000

25

50

75

100
500
2,000
4,000
10, 000
20, 000

P“HS
B
4 .

e v e @ cg
WO PMWINOOYN™

000 Q00000 W
LHONNN




C. 5¢32, Pet, 294; T, 5435, Pet, 45 - A *

A5 may be noted, the data in Table No. 2 gbove show that
Zor shipments of 75 pounds and less the increases in total costs
which petitioner calculated exceod the increase in lator costs and
that Zox all other saipments except those of 20,000 pounds cx moxe
the increases in total costs are greater than 86 percent of the
increase in labor costs. These same percentages may be read as
indicative of the pwroportion that the labor costs are of total costs.
Thus the figure 91 percent in the case of shipments of 10,000 to

20,000 pounds may be rcad as incicating that for such shipments labor

costs are Sl percent of the total costs of tramsporting said
1

shipments.

The iIncreases in the rates and charges which will herein-
after be prescribed in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 5 will be those which
in our judgment are sufficient to compensate for the increases in
the labor and related costs waich this record chows will Lecome
applicable after July 1, 1963. Such rate increases in the class
rates will range from about 5 percent for shipments of 20,000 pounds
oxr more to about 7 percent for shipments of less than 100 pounds.2
Proportionate changes will be made in the other of the rates for
which increases were proposed based on the increases in class rates.
Increases in the nourly vehicle rates will be made as sought.

The Commission finds that the showing made by the peti-
tioner does not justify granting the full request made, but such
showing, although containing infirmities, suflicient upon which

to base the increases which are authorized herein.

This relationsihip arises out of a varlation of the foxmula ab equals
¢ where a equals the percentage of increase in labor costs; b equals
the proportion that labor costs arxre of total costs; and ¢ equals the
percentage of increase in total costs. Thus, the value for b may be
derived by dividing ¢ by 2.

2
The percentages of imcrease which are prescribed are about a tenth

to one and one-quarter percent less than the average percentages of
increase sought by petitioner.

-5~




C. 5432, Pet..491:-; C. 5435, Pet. &5 - AL * .

To the extent that the provisions of Minimum Rate Tariff
No. 5 have been found herctofore to constitute reasomadle minimum
rates, rules and regulations for common carricrs as defined in the
Public Utilities Act, we find that said provisions, as hercinafter
adjusted, are, and will be, reazsonable minimum rate provisions for
caid common carxiers. To the extent that the existing rates and
chaxges of said common carriers for the transportation involved are
less in volume oxr cffect than the minimum rates and charges herein
designated as reasonatle for said carriers, to that same extent the
rates and charges of said carriers are hereby found to be, now and
for the future, unreasonable, insufficient and not justified by the
actual competitive rates of competing carriers ox by the costs of
other means of transportation.

In addition to increases in the rates and charges in
Minimm Rate Tariff No. 5, petitiomer's proposals imclude a request
thet certain common carriers be authorized to make coxrresponding
increases In their rates for the trancpoxtation of exempt commodi-
ties -- commodities which are not subject to the rates in Minimum
Rate Tariff No. 5. The authoxity which is sought in this respect
is of the same kind as that granted by Decision No, 63325, dated

June 15, 1962, in comnection with the previous adjustment of the

rates i‘m Minimun Rote Toriff No. 5. Said decision found increases
in certain common carrier rates o be justified in those instances
in which the exempt commodities arxe transported at the level of

the minimm clasc rates and under the same transporxtation conditions
es those whica apply to transportation which is subjeet to the
minimum class rates. Inasmuch as in these circumstances the
increased costs shown hercin would also apply to the transportation
of the exempt commodities, we £ind that increases as sought in the

rates Zor the cxempt commodities are likewise justified.

-G




In connecition with the cstablisiament of increased rates
in conformity with the oxder herein, petitloner asks that common
carriers te relieved from the so-called long- and short-haul
prohibitions of Article XII, Section 21, of the Comstitution of
the State of California and of Section 460 of the Public Utilities
Code. vhere common carriers have becn heretofore authorized to
depart from the long- and short-haul pronibitions, their out-
standing authorities will be modified to the extent necessary

to carxy out the effect of the order herein.

ORDE]

IT IS ORDERED:
1. That Minimum Rate Tariff No., 5 (Appendix "A" of
Decision No., 32504, as amended) Is further amended by incorpo-
rating therein, to become effective October 19, 1963, the revised

pages attached herete and listed in Appendix "A" also attached

nereto, which pazes and appendix ty this reference are made & part

hereoZ.

2. That common carriers subject to the Public Utilities
Act, to the extent that they are subject z2lso o said Decision
No. 325C4, as cmended, be and they are directed o establish
in their tarifis the rate increases necessary to conform to the
further increases herein in the rates and charges established
oy said decision.

3. That, exceopt as is otherwise stated hereimbelow, the
increased class rates, surcharges, minimum charges and acces-
sorial service charges which axme established by Oxdering
Paragraph 1 hereof be, and they hereby are, authorized to be
made applicable to the tramsportation of the commodities listed
in Item No. 40 of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 5, by common carriers

(as defined in Section 211 of the Public Utilities Aet), except:

7w




. C. 5432, Pe’.294; C. 5435, Pet. 45 - SW/aH * L

common carrlers by railroad with respect to their carload rates
and charges, provided (a) that s#id transportation is performed
between origine and destinations which are both located within
the Los Angeles Drayage Area (as deseribed in Minimum Rate Tariff
No. 5); and (b) that said transportation is mow subject to class
rates in the tariffs of said common carriers.

EXCEPTIONS: The rate increase authority which
is granted by this paragraph does not apply,

(1) To transportation for which minimum
rates apply in accordance with the
provisions of other minimum rate
tariffs of the Commission; and

(2) To transportation which is bein%
performed by dump or tank vehicles.

4. That tariff publications required or authorized to be
made by common carriers as a result of the order herein may bde
made effective not earlier than the tenth day after the effective
date of this order, on not less than ten days' notice to the
Commission and to the public; that such tariff publications as
are required shall be made effective not later than October 19,
1963, and that as to tariff publications which are authorized but
not required, the authority herein granted shall expire unless
exercised within sixty days after the effective date hereof.

5. That common carriers, in establishing and maintaining
the rates and charges provided by this order, be and they are
authorized to depart from the provisions of Article XII, Sec-
tion 21, of the Comstitution of the State of Califormia and
Section 460 of the Public Utilities Code, to the extent neces-

saxry to adjust long- and short-haul departures now maintained




C. 5432, P’ 294; C. 5435, Pet. 45 - SW/pR * .

under outstanding authorizations; that such outstanding author-
izations be and they are hereby modified only to the extent
necessary to comply with this order; and that schedules con-
taining the rates published under this authority shall make
reference to the prior orders authorizing the long- and short-
haul departures and to this order.
6. That in all other respects said Decision No. 32504, as
amended, shall remain in full force and effect.
7. That except as is otherwise provided herein Petition
No. 45 in Case No. 5435 be, and it hereby is, denied.
8. That Petition No. 294 in Case No. 5432 be, and it
hereby is, dismissed.
The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.
Dated at San. Francisco , California,

-
this J o day of _ SEPTEWRER

o
e

Loy D i
iZ%izé%4¢;4£ 12% A?£¥§¢5f1§27

Commissioners




C 5432, Pet, 294; C 5435, Pet, 45

I ¢concur in the order.

However, because of the allusion to certain "infirmities" x/

in the showing made by the petitioner, it is my opinion that for the
enlightenment of the parties, said infirmities warrant further comment,

The method by which petitionexr's rate increase proposals
were developed in this matter corresponds to one which the Commission
has accepted on various occasions hexctofore as providing a valid
basis for adjustment of the rates in Minimum Rate Tariff No., 5. It
now appears, however, that there is sexious question whether this
method, without further supporting studies, any longer provides suffi-
cient basis for prescription of the full amount of the rate increases
which petitioner has proposed be made on the basis of the mathematical
processes employed.

The reliability of the results of the method rests largely
upon whether the underlying data are reasonably representative of the
transportation scrvices which are involved. In this connection, it
should be pointed out that in important respects the data upon which
petitioner's proposals rest are old. Some of the data stem from
studies dating back to studies upon which Minimum Rate Tariff No. 5
was established in 1940. Some other of the data were developed in
studies upon which revisions in the tariff were made in 1951l. That
such data may no longer be representative of present transportation
conditions within the Los Angeles Drayage Area was recognized by the

Conmmission in Decision No. 53218 dated June 12, 1956, in which the

1/ See last paragraph, page 5 in the majority opinion




C 5432, Pet. 294; C 5435, Pet. 45

Commission's staff was directed to undertake studies leading to
adjustment of the minimum rates to conform to present conditions.
Petitioner itself has also recognized a need for comprehensive rate
changes. In a filing made in 1957 as Petition No. 1l in Case No.
5435, petitioner alleged that industrial and commexcial changes

have occurred in the Los Angeles arca which are of such magnitude

2s to require substantial revisions in +he minimum rates.z/ In

the circumstances it cannot be concluded that the data upon which
petitioner's proposals were developed are such that the results of
petitionex's calculations can be accepted as wholly reliable in the
absence of adequate supplementary evidence to relate the data
rcasonably to present conditions.

Aside from the fact that the underlying data upon which
petitionex relies are old, petitioner's showing in itself appears to
be inherently defective. This fact is evident from comparison of
the increases in labor costs which became effective after July 1, 1963,
and the amounts of increases in the carriers' total operating costs
which petitioner calculated would result from the inc¢reases in labor
costs. The record does not show specifically what the average amount
of the labor increase is. However, the increase appears to be approxi-
mately 7% percent. Labor costs constitute the largest part of the
carriers’ total operating costs, but they are not zll of the costs

and by no means more than the total costs. Other costs which also

2/ 1In its Petition No. 1l petitioner stated that it was engaged in
studies of the costs and of other economic conditions applicable
to transportation within the Los Angeles area. It appears that
the studies both of petitioner and of the Commission's staff have
been initiated but that said studies have not yet been completed.




C 5432, Pet. 294; C 5435, Pet. 45

apply, amongst others, are those for the maintenance and operation
of the vehicles (repair parts, fuel, oil and tires), depreciation
expense, licenses and insurance., The proportions of labox costs

to total costs which are reflected in petitioner's showing are either
obviously excessive or excessive and inconsistent with general
experience. The infirmities of petitioner's showing must necessarily

be resolved against petitioner.

-

Peter, E. MifchellN\

Commissioner




9

C. 5435 (Pet. LS) - ac

86007

Appendix A to Decision No,

List of Revised Pages to Minimum Rate Tariff No. 5
Authorized by Said Decision

Eighteenth Revised Page 16
Third Revised Page 15-A
Sixteenth Revised Page 17
Eighteenth Revized Page 20
Sixteenth Revised Page 26
Sixteenth Revised Page 28
Nineteenth Revised Page 29
Nineteenth Revised Page 31
Sixteenth Revised Page 32
Seventeenth Revised Page 35
Sixteenth Revised Page 38
Fifteenth Revised Page 39
Sixteenth Revised Page LO

(Z1D CF AFFZ.DI: A LIST)




o 2. SL3S (Pet. L) ®

B gFbeert Rovised PASE eve. 16
Cancels

Sevoateenth Revised Page ... 16 MINDM RATE TARIFF NO. 5

Item SECTION NO. 1 -~ RULES AND REGULATIONS OF GENERAL
No. APPLICATION (Continued)

APPLICATION OF RATES

Rates provided in this tariff are for the transportation of
shimments, as defined in Items Nos. 10 and 11 from point of
origin to point of destination, and include loading into and unloading
from the carrierts equipment, subject to Note 1.

NOTE l.-When shipment is picked up at or delivered to a
point not at streect level, and no vehicular
elevator service or vehicular ramp is provided
and made available to the carrier, an aaditional
charge of ¢ § cents per 100 pounds, minimum
additional charge 38 cents per shipment, shall
be assessed for the service of handling shipment
beyond carrier's equipment; except that no addi-
tional charge shall be made f{or the sexvice in
connection with shipments weighing less than
100 pounds,

ACCESSORIAL CHARGES

An additional charge at the rate of ¢$5.40 per man per hour,
minimum charge ¢$2.70, shall be made for stacking, sorting or any
other accessorial or incidental service which is not authorized to
be performed under the rates named in this tariff and for which 2
charge is not otherwise provided.

MINIMUL CHARGE

Except as otherwise provided the minimum charge per shipment
shall be as follows:

Weight of shimment (in pounds)
Zut
Over Vot Over OCharge (in cents)
o) 25 107
25 50 129
20 75 150
75 100 182
100 - 205

REFERENCZS TO ITZIS AND OTHER TARIFFS

Unless otherwise provided, references herein to item nusbers. in
this or other tariffs inclucde references to such numbers with letter
suffix, and references to other tariffs include references to amendments
and successive issues of such other tariffs.

Char :
g mc;ﬁzse g Decision No. 6806 07

EFFECTIVE OCTCBER 15, 1963

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,
San Francisco, California.
Correction No, 348

- 16 -




“THETS_ RovATOd Tagn +emuar 36oA
\ Camovls,
SacondRevized Rago ve e 16-A MINIMUM RATE TARLFF NO. 5

Item SECTION NO. L.~ RULES AND REGULATIONS OF
No. GENERAL APPLICATION (Continued)

I
]
'
1
)

§ CHARGES FOR LSCORT SERVICT
!
: In addition to all other applicable rates and charges named in
in this tariff, the following charges shall be assessed on shipments
requiring escort service:

(2) A charge of 0§E.25 per hour, plus 33 cents. per actual
mile, shall be made for cach escort vehicle and driver
furnished, for the time and distance said vehicle and
driver are engaged in such service. (See Notes 1 and 2.)

(b) A charge shall be made equal to the actual cost of any
bridge or ferry tolls incurred for each escort car.

NOTE l.—Service shall cormence with departure of each escort
vehicle from its point of dispateh and terminate with
the return of ecach escort car to its point of dis-
pateh, excluding off-duty hours.

NOTE 2,~Charges for fractions of an hour shall be determined
in accordance with the following table:

MINUTES
But
Qver Not Over
0 8 .. Y <) 1 Iy
8 2B iireiiarnerane. vesrsessasessss Shall be 1/L hour
23 38 ... . . shall be 1/2 hour
38 53 tevisecsncreasvnascsesssnncanss BhAll be 3/ hour
53 B0 tiieennvencerrcnaconnoscanonsas SHALL be L hour

CHARGES FOR PERMIT SHIPMENTS

‘ In addition to all other applicable rates and charges named in
this tariff, the following charges shall be assessed on shipments
requiring transportation permits:

(a) A charge of 087.45 shall be made for the. service of
securing each permit, and

(b) A charge shall be made equal to the fece, if any,
assessed by the governmental agency for issuing
each pernmit.

4 'Cha;nge ) 66007

o Increasé) Decision No.

EFFECTIVE OCTUB.R 19, 1963

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Califernia,
San Francisco, California,

Corvection No. 349

— . ——

~16-A-




xtcﬁnth Reviged Pago .
Cancels

Tr?teaxﬂq Revised Paye veeees 17 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 5

Ttem SECTION NO. 1 ~ RULES AND REGULATIONS OF !
No. GENERAL APPLICATION(Centinued)

SPLIT DELIVERY

The char% )for a split delivery chipment, ac defined
J

|
|
§1nIMmNm
|
|
|

shall be the charge applicable to the
transportation of a single shipment of the same kind and
Quantity of property from point of origin to that point of
destination of any component part which produces the highest
charge, plus an added charge as provided in paragraph (1):

(1) Table of added charges:
Number of Deliveries $Added Charge

530 cents
3 to and including 700 cents

6 to and including 10 £85 cents
1l or more G4 cents per delivery

(2) At time of tender of shipment carrier shall issue
8 single bIill of lading or shipping document for the com~
posite shipment, and be furnished with manifest or written -
delivery instructions showing the name of each consignee,

the point of destinatlion, and the kind and quantity of
property In ocach component pare.

(3) In the event a lower aggregate charge results '’
from treatling one or more component parts as a separate
shipment, such lowoer basis may be applled.

i e . e Ly = ——— ¢ b - —emean

ALTERNATIVE APPLICATION OF COMMON CARRIER RATES

Common carrler rates may be appllied in lieu of the
rates provided In this tarlff, when such common carrier
rates produce a lower aggregate charge for the same trans-
portation between the same points of origin and destination,
and for the same acceasorlal services, than results from
the application of rates herein provided. (See Note.)

NOTE.~In applying the provisions of this item, a rate
no lower than the common carrier rate and a weight no
lower than the actual welght or published minimum weight
(whichever 1s the higher) applicable in connection with
the common carrier rate shall be used.

-

g%ﬁﬁ?i;se ; Decision No. 660077

EFFECTIVE OCTOEZR 19, 1963

Issued by tho Publilic Utilitles Commission of the State of California,
San Francilsco, California.

Correction No. 350




Eigh‘toen't;l- Rﬁﬂse-d’ Pa,@;e senn 20
- Ceools
S‘O\'O.?toon'th Revised PQ@@ vee 0 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO 5

| Ttem | SECTION NO. 1 ~ RULES AND REGULATIONS OF GENERAL

| No. APPLICATION (Continued)

POOL CARS

(a) For the service of unloading, segregating, or unloading and
segregating property tendered to the carrier in pool cars, the
following charges shall be made in addition t0 transportation
charges:

¢ Rates in cents
per 100 pounds

(1) Merchandise classified as
First Class =wmmememmaw e 40
Second Class 32
Third Class 243
Fourth Class, Or lower ==emmeceeme 23%

(1) Swbject to minimum charge of ¢ $1.02 for each
point of destination involved,

The term "Pool Car" as used in this item means a rail car or motor
vehicle (other than carrier's equipment) containing property in-
tended for delivery to two or more points of destination located
within the zones described in Items Nos. 30 to and including 33.

(c) Classification ratings shall be based upon the L.C.L. (less than car-
load) ratings in the Western Classification, Exception Sheet or this
tariff.

(d) Articles taking a rating higher than first class shall be computed
upon the percentage of the first class rating, as set forth in the
Western Classification, Exception Sheet or this tariff.

(e) When rail pool cars are unloaded and segregated at and deliveries
made from carrierts established depot, said depot will be considered
as being located within Zone l-A for the purpose of assessing trans-
portation charges under this tariff, and transportation rates shall
be applied from Zone l-A as point of origin.

tes named in this item alternate with rates for the same services
contained in tariffs filed with the Commission, pursuant to the pro~
visions of the Public Utdlities Act, and in effect on the date the
services are provided.

The provisions of this item do not apply on iron or steel articles,
hereinafter listed, in open tep rail cars when unloading is provided
with crane facilities furnished by or at the expense of the rail car-
rier. Provided, however, when more than one man is furnished by car-
rier for the unloading, help in addition to ¢ne man shall be charged
for at the rates provided in Item No. 110.

Iron or Steel Articles, viz.:

Angles Columns Shoes
Bars Cirders Tees
Bases, post Piling Tin Plate
Beams Plates Trusses
Billets Rods Zees
Channels Sheets




DELAYED DELIVERY OF SHIPMENTS

(a) Where carrier cannot effect delivery upon arrival of shipment at
~ point of destination, a free atorage period of LS hours from the first
7:00 AJM, thereafter may be allowed. After said free storage period,
storage charges shall be assessed at not less than 1% cents per 100 pounds
per day for each of the first five days and at not less than 3 cents per
100 pounds per day for the sixth and each succeeding day until such time
as instructions regarding disposition of the shipment are received by the
carrier. In computing time, Sundays and legal holidays shall be excluded.

(b) Subsequent delivery of the property from point of storage shall
constitute & new shipment. : :

DISPOSITION OF FRACTIONS

In computing a rate based on a percentage of another rate, the
following rule shall be observed in the disposition of fractions:

Fractions of less than 4 or .50 of a cent, omit.
Fractions of % or .50 of a cent or greater, increase to next
whole figure.

gChange © ) poiionne, | OB007

¢ Increase )

EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 19, 1963

Iscued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,
San Francisco, California.

| Correction No. 351




Sixteenth Reviced Page
Cancels

Fifteenth Revised Page seses 26 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 5

| Ttem
;No.

el
|
|
|

SZCTION NQ. 3 ~ CLASS RATES
In Cents Per 100 Pounds

i
! Ary Quantity
12 3 T

a
; 56 L0 2L 109
[ 157 L) 125 110
|

l Minimun Weight in Pounds
?
!

|
|
|

158 12 126 11

Minimum Weight in Pounds

10,000
2 3 L 1 2 3 N

33 29% 25% | 26% 23% 21 18%

35 031 26% | 27% 24y 22 19
LS L 35 33 30 26% 23

20,000

{
|
|

i
|

¢ Incroase, Decision No. EGGO7

EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 19, 1963

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,

San francisce, California.
Correction No. 352




Sf:..\"‘:‘;Ccn‘:h» RO'V'ised Pago seee 23
Concols

A e - "
- [al3)eyvley

Reviced Page ... 22 MININUM RATE TARIFF NOC. 5

5’ Tten
{

Noy

SECTION NC. 4 ~ COMMQDITY RATES

TREIGHT, regaxrdlecss of classification, tronsported between or within

the zones doscribed in Items Nos. 30, 31, 32 and 33, subject to
Note 1.

RATE

18 cents por packege or per piece, plus 3 cents for each pound oxr
fraction thereof of its gross weight.

Note l.-Rates named in this item apply only to shipments weighing

less than 100 pounds, and are not subject to the provisions|
of Item No. 120,

FREIGET transported betweon or within the zones deserilied in Items
Noz. 30, 31, 22 and 33 and between points at which facilities axe
maintained fox the loading of property Into or upon, and the
unloading of proporty from, rail cars, including truck loading and

waloading facilities of plants or industries located at such rail
loading and unleading points:

Apply the railroad switching rates in offect on date of
shipment as publiched in the tariffs of the rail carriers
on file with the Public Utilities Comnission of the State
of California, plus an added charge as provided horein.

Any cuantity or less=carload ratings
as shown in the Westexrn Classification, ¢ 4dded charges in
ExXeeption Sheet or this tariff cents per 100 pounds

1lst Class or Higher 15
2nd Cless 15
3rd Class hVA
4th Class or Lewer pled

4 Change )
o Increaze )

Declision No.

EZFFECTIVE CCTOBeR 19, 1963

k Corzectio

Issued by the Publiec Ubtilitics Commission of the State o California,
San Francisco, California.
n [0 353




Niaotoosts Reviaed Faga «ous 29
. eReeks
BAE00nES BaTISOFOER v eee 2 MINIMUM RATE TARTFF N9. 5

| Item SECTION N9, L -~ COMMODITY RATES (Continued)
. Wo. In Cents per 109 Founds
i
|

FREIGHT, viz,:

Cement, Portland, building (See Iron and Steel, structural,

Item No. LO), fabricated or unfabricated
Flour or Corn Meal, edible, consisting of: (Cvntinued3
Grain and other articles as de- Frames, circular,

seribed in Itenm No, LOO of the Girders,

Ixception Sheet, Guides, elevator,

{ron and Steel Articles, viz.: Hangers, Joist,

Bands, Ladder assemblies, tank or

Bars, plain, corrugated, twisted tower,

or bent, Filing,
llets, Flates,

Bolts, Plates, fish,
Castings, rough, Pulleys, tank or reservoir,
Fencing, Rallings, bridge,
Fittings, pipe, Rails,
Forging, rough, Shoes, riveted or cast,
Hoops, Tees,
Ingots, Trusses,
Nails, Tudbing, rier,
Nuts, Turnbuckles,
Pig Iren, Weights (not including sash
Fipe, welghts),
Rivets, Zees,
Rods, Junk, viz,:
Sheets, black, ~alvanized, Paper, waste, and Raps, in
corrugated or plain, machine pressed bales; Sacks, 2ld,
Ties, bale, worn-out; Tires (rubber), »ld,
Tinglate, worn-sut; Tubes (rubber),
Wachers, pacumatic, old, worn-nut; Metal,
Wire, scrap, having value for re-
Iron and Steel, structural, melting purposes only,
fabricated or unfabricated, con- Paper, newsprint,
sisting of: Refuse, citrus frult, not fit
Angles, for human ¢onsumption.
Bars, truss,
Bases, post,
Beanms,
Braces,
Caps, post,
Channels,
Colunns,

Migimum Weight in Pounds

10,000 20,000

Ratc Basis Rate Basis
B c : B |
[ 15 | 18 27 13%

¢ Incrcase, Decision Vo, S8CO7
*

EFFECTIVE OCTCBER 19,-1963

Issued by the Public Utilitics Commission of the State of California,
| Correction No. 354 San Francisco, California.




. . o .

“» Nineteesti Bevised Page .... 31
o - Cancels
 EigateentrRevised Page .... 3L

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. S

Item SECTION NO. L = COMMODITY RATES (Continued)
No. In Cents Per 100 Pounds

FRELCGHT, viz.:

(Items Nos. 3Ll, 342 and 3L3)

Roofing, Building, or Paving Wine, domestic, having &
Material, as described in declared value of not more
Item No. 1110 of the than $2.00 per gallon.
Exception Sheet (subject
to Note). :

NOTE=~-With shipments of one or more articles listed in Item No.
1210 of the Exception Sheet as being subjoet to Note 1 therein, there
may be included: metal fastemers, metal or wooden strips, mop yarm,
nails and tin roofing caps, not to exceed ten percent of the
aggregate welght of the shipment.

FREIGHT, as described in Items Nos. 3L1 and 342.

Mindimam Welght in Pounds
10,000 20,000
Rate Basis Rate Basis

A B B

15 22 - - 16

FREIGHT, viz.:

Cement clinker,
Sacks, empty, cement, returning from an outbound paying loed.

Minimum Weight 28,500 Pounds

Between And

Any point

located within
Zones 1-A, 1-B,
1-C, 1=D, 10,
11, 12 or 17

Any other
point located
within Zones
1-A, 1-B,
1~C, 1-D, 10,
1L, 12 or 17

(1)MILES
But
Not

Over Qver

Rate

(L)MILES
But

Not

Over OQver

0 2%
2% 7

Ll 25 50

S0 75

74 124 | 5k
1225 257 | 6
(1) Mileage shall be computed on the basis of the shortest

actual milcage via any public highway or highways or
any public street or streets.

75 100

¢ Increase, Decision No.

65007

IZTFECIIVE OCTUBLR 19, 1%63

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,
San Irancisceo, California.

Correction No. 35%




sixtoontis Revisod PAZe eeeees 32
Cancels o

Filtoonth Roviged Pego oo, 32 MINIMUM RATZ TARIFF NO.5

Ttem SECTION NO. 4 — COMMODITY RATES (Continued)
In Cents por 100 Pounds

1

LUMBER AND FOREST PRODUCTS, as described in Item No, 580
of the Exception Sheet:

Rate |_ Minimum Weight
Ba 55‘5 ALy i P ” —I "
Quantity 2,000 | 4,000, 10,000

45 34
o2 35
6¢ ‘ L7

¢ Inerease, Deeizion No. -

EFFECTIVE CCTOBZR 19, 1963

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California ’
San Francisco, California.

Correction No. 386




Severtrenth Revised Pago ... 35
Cancels
Sictoonth Revised Pago ..... 35 MINTMUM RATZ TARIFF NO. 5

SECTION NO. 4 = COMMODITY RATES (Concluded)
In Cents per 100 Pounds

PAPER AND PAPER ARTICLES, Viz.:

Boxes, paperboard or pulpboard, flat or folded flat, with or without
fillers, partitions and pads sufficient to complete the boxes in
the shipment;

Paperboard or Pulpboard, binderst, bristol, card, tar or trunk beard.

Minimum Weight Column A Colvmn B

10,000 pounds 18 26
20,000 pounds 6% 19
30,000 pounds 15 18

COLUMN A rates apply: Between or within Zones l-A, 1-B, 1-C, or 1l-D,
or within but not between Zones 10, 11, 12 or 17, as deseribed in
tems Nos. 30, 31, 32 and 33.

COLUMN B rates amply: Between Zones'l-A, 1-B, 1-C, 1-D, 10, 11, 12 or
17 on the one head and Zenmes 10, 11, 12 or 17 on the other hand, as
deseribed in TItems Nos. 30, 31, 32 and 33.

SUGAR:

Rate Minimam Weight in Pounds

Basis Any . . .
Quantity 2,000 4,000 10,000

37 32
51 35
59 51

Q Increase, Decision Yo,

66007

EFFECTIVE OQCTOBZR 19, 1963

Issued by the Public Utllities Commission of the State of California,
San Francisco, Californis.

Correction No. 357




S ¥teexts Revised Page ... 38
Cancels
FLitaenti  Revised Page ... 38 NINLMUM RATE TARIFF NC. 5

Iten
No-

SECTION NO. 5 - UNIT RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS(Continuaﬂl

RULES AND REGULATIONE (Concluded)
(Items Nos. 400 and 401)

4(4) Rates named in Itex No. 420 are subject
to an additional charge at the rate of 4$5.4%0 per man
per hour, winimum charge 0¢2 70, when carrier furnishes
help in addition to the driver. The time for computing
the additional charge shall be not less than the actual
time in minutes the helper or helpers are engaged in per-
forming the services. The total time so computed shall be
converted into hours and fractions thereof. Fractions of
an nour shall be determined in accordance witn the table
provided by Note 2(b), Item No. 420.

(e) Unit rates named in Item No. %10 are not applicable
when shipper requests and carrier furnishes transportation
directly from point of origin to point of destination
without passing through carrier's terminal.

EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 19, 1983

lssued by the Public Utilitles Commission of the State of California,

|

f Correction No. 353

San Francisco, Califoraia.




Pifteenth Revised Page ... 39

Cancels

Fourteenth Revised Parc e 39 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. §

SECTION NC. S5 ~ UNIT RATES,RULES AND REGULATIONS(Continued)

FREIGHT, regardless of classification, transported between
or within the zones described in Items Nos. 30, 31, 32 and
33, subjJect to Notes 1, 2 and 3:

Minimum Units per Calendar ¢ Ratea in Cents
Month or Any Portion Thereof por Unit

NOTE l.- When the charge acerulng at the actusl number
of units exceeds the charge computed upon a rate based upon
& greater number of units, the latter shall apply.

NOTE 2.~ The welght of each shipment shall be the gross
weight thereof, No allowance shall be made for the weight
of contalners.

NOTE 3.~ The number of units shall be computed as
follows:

Welght of Shipment in Pounds Nurmber of Unlts

50 or less

Over 50 but not over

Over 150 but not over

Qver 300 but not over

Over 500 but not over

Over 550 but not over

Over 650 but not over

Over 800 but over 1,000

Ovexr 1,000 (See Below)

To determine the number of units on shipments
welghtie over 1,000 pounds, use same method of
computatlon as provided above for first 1,000 pounds,

0

% Change ) peeigion No. &6007

Increase )

EFFECTIVE OCT0BER 15, 1963

Issued by the Public Utilitles Commission of the State of Californla,

Correction No._359

San Franclsco, California.




Sisrtoenty: levised Page ... 40
" Cancols

Fifteont: Rovised Page .... 40Q MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. S

I Iten SECTION NO. 5 = UNIT RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS (Continued)

No.

FREIGHT, regardless of classification, transported between or within the
Metropolitan Los Angeles Zonme consisting of Los Angeles and Orange
Counties, subject to Notes 1, 2 and 3:

0Rates in Cents oMintmz Charges
Per Houwr in Cents

250 or less 795 75
Over 250 but not over 2,500 o esC 950
Over 2,500 but not over 5 000 670 ¢70
Over 5,000 but not over 8,000 1000 1000
Over 8,000 but not over 12 000 1015 1015
Over 12, ,000 but not over 20 000 1135 1125.

Over 2o 000 twy not over 30 000 1165 1108
Over 30 000 1350 1350

NOTE 1. - Weight n pounds is the greatest (heaviest) gross weight of

the property transported by the unit of carrier's equipment at ¢ne time
during a single transactiorn. No allowance shall be made for weight of

containers,

Weight in Pounds

NOTE 2. - (&) The total of the loading, unloading and driving time
computed from the arrival of carrier's equipment at point -of origin, or
first point of origin when more than one point of origin is involved, %o
the time unloading is completed at point of destination, or last point of
destination when more than one point of destination is involved, subject
to paragraph (b) hereof, shall be used to compute charges.

(b) In computing time under the basis outlined in paragraph
() hereof the various time factors shall be not less than the actual time
involved in minutes. After the total time has been determined under the
provisions of paragraph (a) hereof, it shall be converted into hours and
fractions thereof. Fractions of an hour shall be determimed in accordance
with the following table:

Less than 8 minutes ——w—e——-= omit.

8 minutes or more but less than 23 minutes shall be 3 hour,
23 minutes or more but less than 38 minutes shall be % hour.
38 minutes or more but less than 53 minutes shall be 3/L hour.
53 minutes or more shall be 1 hour.

NOZE 3. = Between the hours of 6:00 P.M. and T:00 AlM., and on
Saturdays, Sundays or holidays, an additional charge at the rate of 0§2.70
per hour (or fraction thereof) shall be assessed.

¢ Change g Decision No, &e6CoY

¢ Increase

|

{

| | )

| EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 19, 1963

{ Issusd by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,
|

. San Francisco, California.
Correction No. 300




